
EVALUATION OF GEOMAGNETIC PARAMETERS DUE TO 

SOLAR WIND EVENTS 

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.) 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 

SniHAJJAR BINTI IBRAHIM 

FACULTY OF ELECRICAL ENGINEERING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGIMARA 

40450 SHAH ALAM, 



iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

First and foremost, I would like to state my greatest gratitude to ALLAH 

S.W.T that gives me an opportunity to be able to complete my final year project and 

thesis. 

In preparing this degree project, I was in contact with many people. They 

have contributed towards my understanding and thoughts. In particular, I wish to 

express my sincere appreciation to my project report supervisors, En. Muhammad 

Adib Bin Haron and En. Mohamad Huzaimy Bin Jusoh for encouragement, guidance, 

critics and friendship. Without their continued support and interest, this project report 

would not have been the same as presented here. 

Also thanks to Space Environment Research Centre (SERC), Kyushu 

University Japan for supply MAGDAS data. 

Thanks to Madam. Norhayati Binti Hamzah and Miss Noor Hafizah Binti Abdul 

Aziz for their willingness to evaluate my project presentation. 

Last but not least, my sincere appreciation also extends to all my colleagues, 

housemates at UiTM and others who have provided assistance at various occasions. 

Their views, comments and tips are very helpful. Finally, I am also very grateful to 

all my family members for their continuous encouragement and support. 



IV 

ABSTRACT 

Space weather occurs in the area between the Earth and the Sun and refers to 

the disturbances and storms that swirl through space, which could have adverse effects 

on human activities. Besides causing beautiful auroras, these storms can damage 

satellite broadcasts, disable electrical power systems and disrupt cell phone 

communication systems. These disturbances are caused by solar activities that cause 

variations of electromagnetic fields and energetic particle fluxes. This project focuses 

is to evaluate which parameters mostly affected during geomagnetic event such as 

geomagnetic storms. The raw data are taken from MAGDAS unit at Davao, Philippine 

and Manado, Indonesia which supplied by Space Environment Research Center 

(SERC) Kyushu University, Japan. The data is then analyzed using MATLAB 

program. The variations of the events are based on Disturbance Storm Time Index 

(Dst index) for 24th August 2005, 31st August 2005 and 11th September 2005 are taken 

from World Data Centre for Geomagnetism, Kyoto University. 



V 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY 

& EXCLUSIVENESS i 

DEDICATION ii 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS iii 

ABSTRACT iv 

TABLE OF CONTENTS v 

LIST OF TABLES vii 

LIST OF FIGURES viii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi 

LIST OF APPENDICES xii 

1 INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Project Overview 1 

1.2 Project Objectives 2 

1.3 Project Scope 2 

1.4 Organization of The Thesis 3 

2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4 

2.1 Space weather 4 

2.1.1 Solar Wind 4 

2.1.2 Interplanetary Magnetic Field 6 

2.1.3 Solar Flare 7 

2.2 Geomagnetic Activity 7 

2.2.1 Geomagnetic Storm 8 

2.2.2 Geomagnetic Parameter 9 



vi 

2.3 

2.2.3 Planetary Magnetic Field 

2.2.4 Effects of geomagnetic Storm 

2.2.4.1 Radiation hazards to humans 

2.2.4.2 Power System 

2.2.4.3 Communication 

2.2.4.4 Pipelines 

Magnetic Data Acquisition System (MAGDAS) 

2.3.1 MAGDAS/CPMN System and Stations 

2.3.2 MAGDAS Magnetometer System 

10 

11 

12 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Scope Range 

3.3 Description of Methodology Process 

3.3.1 Processing MAGDAS Data File 

3.3.2 Calculation 

19 

19 

20 

21 

23 

27 

RESULT AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Results and Discussion 

4.2.1 Data Set 1 and Data Set 2 

4.2.2 Data Set 3 

28 

28 

29 

30 

35 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 Conclusion 

5.2 Recommendation 

40 

40 

42 

REFERENCES 

Appendices A-C 

42 

46-55 


