EVALUATION OF GEOMAGNETIC PARAMETERS DUE TO SOLAR WIND EVENTS

Thesis is presented **in** partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



SniHAJJAR BINTI IBRAHIM FACULTY OF ELECRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGIMARA 40450 SHAH ALAM,

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to state my greatest gratitude to ALLAH S.W.T that gives me an opportunity to be able to complete my final year project and thesis.

In preparing this degree project, I was in contact with many people. They have contributed towards my understanding and thoughts. In particular, I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my project report supervisors, En. Muhammad Adib Bin Haron and En. Mohamad Huzaimy Bin Jusoh for encouragement, guidance, critics and friendship. Without their continued support and interest, this project report would not have been the same as presented here.

Also thanks to Space Environment Research Centre (SERC), Kyushu University Japan for supply MAGDAS data.

Thanks to Madam. Norhayati Binti Hamzah and Miss Noor Hafizah Binti Abdul Aziz for their willingness to evaluate my project presentation.

Last but not least, my sincere appreciation also extends to all my colleagues, housemates at UiTM and others who have provided assistance at various occasions. Their views, comments and tips are very helpful. Finally, I am also very grateful to all my family members for their continuous encouragement and support.

ABSTRACT

Space weather occurs in the area between the Earth and the Sun and refers to the disturbances and storms that swirl through space, which could have adverse effects on human activities. Besides causing beautiful auroras, these storms can damage satellite broadcasts, disable electrical power systems and disrupt cell phone communication systems. These disturbances are caused by solar activities that cause variations of electromagnetic fields and energetic particle fluxes. This project focuses is to evaluate which parameters mostly affected during geomagnetic event such as geomagnetic storms. The raw data are taken from MAGDAS unit at Davao, Philippine and Manado, Indonesia which supplied by Space Environment Research Center (SERC) Kyushu University, Japan. The data is then analyzed using MATLAB program. The variations of the events are based on Disturbance Storm Time Index (Dst index) for 24th August 2005, 31st August 2005 and 11th September 2005 are taken from World Data Centre for Geomagnetism, Kyoto University.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE															
	DE															
	&]	i														
	DEDICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ABSTRACT															
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES																
									LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS							
									LIS	ST OF A	PPENDI	CES			xii	
1	INTRODUCTION															
	1.1	Project Overview														
	1.2	Projec	Project Objectives													
	1.3 Project Scope						2									
	1.4	Organ	ization	of	The	Thesis	3									
2	LITERATURE REVIEW															
	2.1	Space	4													
		2.1.1	Solar Wi	nd			4									
		2.1.2	Interplan	etary Mag	netic Field		6									
		2.1.3	Solar Fla	ire			7									
	2.2 Geomagnetic Activity						7									
		2.2.1	Geomag	netic Storn	n		8									
		2.2.2	Geomag	netic Parar	neter		9									

		2.2.3	Planetary Magnetic Field	10	
		2.2.4 Effects of geomagnetic Storm		11	
			2.2.4.1 Radiation hazards to humans	12	
			2.2.4.2 Power System	12	
			2.2.4.3 Communication	13	
			2.2.4.4 Pipelines	14	
	2.3	Magne	15		
		2.3.1	MAGDAS/CPMN System and Stations	16	
		2.3.2	MAGDAS Magnetometer System	17	
RESI 3.1 3.2		EARCH METHODOLOGY			
		Introd	19		
		Scope Range			
3.3		Descri	21		
		3.3.1	Processing MAGDAS Data File	23	
		3.3.2	Calculation	27	
	RESU	LT AN	ID ANALYSIS	28	
	4.1	Introd	28		
	4.2	Results and Discussion			
		4.2.1	Data Set 1 and Data Set 2	30	
		4.2.2	Data Set 3	35	
	CON	DNCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION			
	5.1	Conclu	nclusion		
	5.2 Recommendation				
REFERENC	ES			42	
Appendices A	-C			46-55	